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汽車 & 航空 (章晶) 

 

於本月本人發佈了均勝電子(600699.CH)，長城汽車(2333.HK)，國泰航空(293.HK)和

德賽西威(002920.CH)的更新報告。於其中，我們更推薦均勝電子和長城汽車。 

 

均胜电子 2025 年年度實現歸屬于母公司所有者的淨利潤約 13.36 億元（人民幣，

下同），同比增長 39.1%；公司將業績增長歸因於 2025 年度公司採取的各項盈利

改善和業務整合措施在全球各業務區域逐步取得成效，以及海外業務盈利能力持續

恢復。 

 

公司通過優化整合全球業務，尤其是在全球原材料降本和運營效率提升方面效果顯

著，經營業績和盈利能力大幅提升。公司整體毛利率由 2022 年的 11.96%增加至

2023 年的 14.5%，並於 2024 年增至 16.2%， 2025 年進一步增加至 18.3%。從業務

區域看，海外地區通過引入中國供應商、原有供應商採購價格優化等方式重點推動

原材料成本的持續下降，公司全球運營改善團隊在持續優化提升海外各工廠 OEE

（設備綜合效率）的同時還將產能從高成本國家/地區向低成本國家/地區進行調整

遷移，持續推動著毛利率的穩步提升，尤其是歐洲區域成本改善措施落地較早報告

期內毛利率已取得較大提升，美洲區域成本改善措施落地相對晚一些，預計毛利率

後續將會同步提升，盈利能力將持續增強。 

 

根據弗若斯特沙利文，預計 2029 年全球和國內汽車被動安全行業的市場規模將分

別增長到 2,136 億元和 497 億元，自 2025 年的複合年增長率分別為 5.4%和 7.8%；

預期到 2029 年，全球和中國汽車電子行業的市場規模將分別增至 33,303 億元和

18,926 億元，自 2025 年起的複合年增長率將分別為 5.8%和 9.4%。2024 年公司汽

車安全產品在全球和中國的市占率分別為 22.9%和 26.1%，位居全球第二，隨著公司

在汽車電子方面堅定以技術創新引領企業發展，核心圍繞智能座艙、智能駕駛、智

能網聯、車路雲協同、新能源汽車高壓快充等領域保持高強度研發創新投入，保障

公司在關鍵技術領域持續領先，未來具備持續增長潛力。 

 

公司已與數家國內和國際領先機器人公司建立戰略合夥關係，並已成功推出 AI 賦

能的機器人頭部總成、一體化機器人域控制器和新一代機器人能源管理解決方案等

一系列產品。 

 

均胜电子作為汽車安全與汽車智能化領域領先企業，研發實力強勁，其汽車相關業

務有望持續受益於全球汽車電氣化與智能化發展趨勢，同時公司在人形機器人領域

的佈局有望打開第二增長曲線，我們看好公司具備長期業績增長潛力，預計 2025-

2027 年每股盈利分別為 0.88/1.19/1.43 元，我們給予目標價 33.4 元，對應 2025-

2027 年 37.8/28.0/23.4 倍預計市盈率，和 3.6/3.3/3.0 倍預計市淨率，買入評級。 
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長城汽車 2025 年銷量創歷史新高，達到 132.4 萬台，同比+7.3%，新能源與海外雙

引擎驅動增長。其中，新能源車型銷量達到 40.4 萬台，同比+25.4%，新能源車型

占比擴大 4.4 個百分點至 30.5%；海外銷量達到 50.6 萬台，同比+11.7%，海外銷量

占比擴大 1.5 個百分點至 38.2%。 

 

旗下子品牌中，哈弗、魏牌、坦克、歐拉、皮卡銷量分別為 75.9 萬/10.2 萬/23.3 

萬/4.8 萬/18.2 萬台，同比+7.41%/+86.29%/+0.74%/-23.68%/+2.57%。高端品牌坦克

保持穩定，魏牌增長顯著，魏牌高山連續 3 個月交付量破萬。車型銷售結構持續優

化的趨勢下，單車均價穩步提升，2025 年公司單車 ASP 同比+2.7%或 4400 元，至

16.83 萬元，品牌力進一步加強。 

 

2026 年 1 月公司發佈全球首個原生 AI 全動力平臺：歸元，可兼容 PHEV、HEV、

BEV、FCEV、ICE 五大動力形式，覆蓋轎車、SUV、皮卡、MPV 及跑車等七大品

類，搭載自研 6C 電芯與 900V 架構，智能座艙與輔助駕駛技術領先；後續將推出

超 50 款新車，覆蓋全品類，實現“一套架構、全域適配”。基於歸元平臺的首款 6 

座旗艦車型魏牌 V9X 發佈在即，在動力、續航，操控，內飾等方面配置領先，有

望夯實公司在高端市場的品牌根基。 

 

公司 2026 年銷量目標為 180 萬輛，其中海外為 60 萬輛，對應增幅 18.6%，我們預

計增量主要來自於海外本地化產能持續落地，以及海外渠道簽約的加速推進（目前

已佈局 1500 家）。公司在泰國、巴西、俄羅斯等地建立 3 個全工藝整車生產基

地，在巴基斯坦、越南、突尼斯等地擁有多家 KD 工廠。 

公司新能源轉型和高端化戰略的目標堅決，步伐清晰，強產品週期下隨著一系列新

車型的推出和海外市場佈局持續深化，以及渠道完善後規模效應逐漸顯現，公司有

望延續增長勢頭。 

 

根據最新的財務數據，我們調整公司 2025/2026/2027 年財務預估至預期 EPS 分別

為 1.16/1.58/1.97，相應調整目標價至 17 港元，對應 PE 為 13.2/9.5/7.6 倍，P/B 

1.5/1.3/1.1 倍， “買入”評級。 

 

 

公用事業、商品、消費（李曉然） 

于本月本人發布了名創優品 (9896.HK)的首發報告和上美股份 (2145.HK)的更新報

告。 

 

名創優品是一家以 IP 設計爲特色的全球化自有品牌綜合零售商，主營生活家居、

潮玩文創等品類。其核心業務包括名創優品（高質價比生活用品）和 TOP TOY

（潮玩）兩大品牌，采用“IP 聯名+高性價比”模式，通過全球門店網路銷售，主

要涵蓋玩具、美妝、生活用品等。自 2013 年首家門店開業以來，公司已構築起覆

蓋全球 112 個國家和地區的零售網路，全球門店數超 7,700 家，累積注册會員逾 1

億人。依托“名創優品”與“TOP TOY”雙品牌矩陣，公司實現多業態協同發展，

形成了顯著的全球管道優勢與用戶基礎壁壘。 

 

TOP TOY 分拆上市在即，2025 年前三季，TOP TOY 門店達 307 家，同比擴張

31%；營收 13.17 億元，同比高增 88%。去年完成淡馬錫戰略融資後，估值已錨定

百億元。我們認爲，TOP TOY 若成功分拆幷仍作爲名創優品非全資附屬公司，有

望爲母公司帶來多維價值重估：1）估值溢價：TOP TOY 作爲高增長潮玩標的，其

百億估值或將驅動母公司整體估值中樞上移；2）戰略聚焦：分拆有助于實現業務

專業化與風險隔離，名創優品有望專注生活家居主業，同時 TOP TOY獨立把握千 
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億潮玩賽道機遇，幷反哺管道與 IP 協同；3）資本催化：獨立上市將提升業務透明

度與融資能力，TOP TOY 有望借助資本杠杆加速整合行業資源，成爲集團價值釋

放的重要催化劑。總體而言，此次分拆或將標志著名創優品“第二增長曲綫”正式

步入價值兌現期。 

 

2026 年 1-2 月份，社會消費品零售總額 86079 億元，同比增長 2.8%，比上年 12

月份加快 1.9個百分點，從環比看，2月份社會消費品零售總額比上月增長 0.81%，

整體消費市場處于平穩復蘇狀態。我們認爲名創優品有望成爲全球領先的 IP 驅動

型零售平臺。隨著公司 IP 矩陣的不斷完善和全球化布局的深化，品牌價值和市場

份額有望進一步提升，成長潜力進一步凸顯，有望驅動全年戴維斯雙擊。我們預測

公司的營業收入在 2025-2027年分別爲 214.45億元，261.63億元及 308.72億元，

EPS 爲 1.06/2.3/2.8 元，對應市盈率(P/E) 26.7x/12.4x/10.1x，給予公司 39.2 港元的

目標價，對應 2026年 15倍預期 P/E，給予“買入”評級。 
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Fig 1.本月推薦公司股票一覽 

 
A 股公司價格以人民幣計算 美股價格以美元計算 

Source: Phillip Securities Research 
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PHILLIP RESEARCH STOCK SELECTION SYSTEMS 

 
We do not base our recommendations entirely on the above quantitative return bands.  We consider qualitative factors like (but not limited to) a 
stock's risk reward profile, market sentiment, recent rate of share price appreciation, presence or absence of stock price catalysts, and speculative 
undertones surrounding the stock, before making our final recommendation 

 
GENERAL DISCLAIMER 

This publication is prepared by Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Ltd (“Phillip Securities”). By receiving or reading this publication, you agree to be bound by the terms and 

limitations set out below.  

 

This publication shall not be reproduced in whole or in part, distributed or published by you for any purpose. Phillip Securities shall not be liable for any direct or 

consequential loss arising from any use of material contained in this publication.  

 

The information contained in this publication has been obtained from public sources which Phillip Securities has no reason to believe are unreliable and any analysis, 

forecasts, projections, expectations and opinions (collectively the “Research”) contained in this publication are based on such information and are expressions of belief 

only. Phillip Securities has not verified this information and no representation or warranty, express or implied, is made that such information or Research is accurate, 

complete or verified or should be relied upon as such. Any such information or Research contained in this publication is subject to change, and Phillip Securities shall not 

have any responsibility to maintain the information or Research made available or to supply any corrections, updates or releases in connection therewith. In no event will 

Phillip Securities be liable for any special, indirect, incidental or consequential damages which may be incurred from the use of the information or Research made 

available, even if it has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  

 

Any opinions, forecasts, assumptions, estimates, valuations and prices contained in this material are as of the date indicated and are subject to change at any time 

without prior notice.  

 

This material is intended for general circulation only and does not take into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of any 

particular person. The products mentioned in this material may not be suitable for all investors and a person receiving or reading this material should seek advice from a 

financial adviser regarding the suitability of such products, taking into account the specific investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs of that person, 

before making a commitment to invest in any of such products. 

This publication should not be relied upon as authoritative without further being subject to the recipient’s own independent verification and exercise of judgment. The 

fact that this publication has been made available constitutes neither a recommendation to enter into a particular transaction nor a representation that any product 

described in this material is suitable or appropriate for the recipient. Recipients should be aware that many of the products which may be described in this publication 

involve significant risks and may not be suitable for all investors, and that any decision to enter into transactions involving such products should not be made unless all 

such risks are understood and an independent determination has been made that such transactions would be appropriate. Any discussion of the risks contained herein 

with respect to any product should not be considered to be a disclosure of all risks or a complete discussion of such risks.  

 

Nothing in this report shall be construed to be an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sale of a security. Any decision to purchase securities mentioned in this research 

should take into account existing public information, including any registered prospectus in respect of such security. 
 

Disclosure of Interest 
Analyst Disclosure: Neither the analyst(s) preparing this report nor his associate has any financial interest in or serves as an officer of the listed corporation covered in 

this report. 

Firm’s Disclosure: Phillip Securities does not have any investment banking relationship with the listed corporation covered in this report nor any financial interest of 1% or 

more of the market capitalization in the listed corporation. In addition, no executive staff of Phillip Securities serves as an officer of the listed corporation. 
 
Availability 
The information, tools and material presented herein are not directed, intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where 

such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to the applicable law or regulation or which would subject Phillip Securities to any registration or 

licensing or other requirement, or penalty for contravention of such requirements within such jurisdiction. 

 

Information contained herein is based on sources that Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited (“PSHK”) believed to be accurate. PSHK does not bear responsibility for any 

loss occasioned by reliance placed upon the contents hereof.  PSHK (or its affiliates or employees) may have positions in relevant investment products. For details of 

different product's risks, please visit the Risk Disclosures Statement on http://www.phillip.com.hk.   
©  2026 Phillip Securities (Hong Kong) Limited 

Total Return Recommendation Rating Remarks 

>+20% Buy 1 >20% upside from the current price 

+5% to +20% Accumulate 2 +5% to +20%upside from the current price 

-5% to +5% Neutral 3 Trade within  ± 5% from the current price 

-5% to -20% Reduce 4 -5% to -20% downside from the current price 

<-20% Sell 5 >20%downside from the current price 
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